

Shield Autoglass Limited
CIN- U74899DL2000PLC104098
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2026

(₹ in Lakhs)

	Note	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Assets			
Non-Current Assets			
Property, Plant and Equipment	3	549.90	379.80
Intangible Assets	4	20.98	19.27
Right of Use Assets	5	2,354.09	1,400.72
Intangible Assets under Development	6	2.98	2.98
Financial Assets			
(i) Other financial assets	7	129.01	163.16
Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	8	252.25	233.45
Total Non-Current Assets		3,309.22	2,199.38
Current Assets			
Inventory	9	619.54	559.17
Financial Assets			
(ii) Trade Receivables	10	589.28	495.57
(iii) Cash and Bank Balances	11	171.96	73.08
(v) Other Current Financial Assets	12	38.33	36.08
Current Tax Assets (Net)	13	225.66	148.28
Other Current Assets	14	91.09	139.37
Total Current Assets		1,735.85	1,451.54
Total Assets		5,045.07	3,650.92
Equity And Liabilities			
Equity			
Equity Share Capital	15	183.33	183.33
Other Equity	16	(1,625.08)	(1,542.07)
Total Equity		(1,441.75)	(1,358.74)
Non-Current Liabilities			
Financial Liabilities			
(i) Lease Liability- Non Current	17	2,056.73	1,275.27
(ii) Other Non Current Financial Liabilities	18	33.50	26.05
Non Current Provisions	19	111.69	96.52
Total Non-Current Liabilities		2,201.92	1,397.84
Current Liabilities			
Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	20	2,650.00	2,250.00
(ii) Lease Liability- Current	21	503.98	322.54
(iii) Trade Payables	22		
- Dues of small enterprises and micro enterprises		18.82	20.42
- Dues of creditors other than small enterprises and micro enterprises		873.63	876.05
(iv) Other Current Financial Liabilities	23	168.01	85.10
Other Current Liabilities	24	63.90	52.51
Current Provisions	25	6.56	5.21
Total Current Liabilities		4,284.90	3,611.82
Total Equity And Liabilities		5,045.07	3,650.92

See accompanying significant accounting policies and notes to the Financial statements - 1 to 43.
This is the Balance Sheet referred to in our report of even date.

for **T R Chadha & Co LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 006711N / N500028

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Shield Autoglass Limited

Neena Goel
Partner
M. No.: 057986
Place of Signature: Noida
Date:

Mr. Rupinder Shelly
Director
DIN: 02895975
Place of Signature: Delhi
Date:

Gopal Ganatra
Director
DIN: 05233949
Place of Signature: Delhi

Ratish Ramanujam
Chief Operational Officer

Sachin Khurana
Head - F&A

Shield Autoglass Limited
CIN- U74899DL2000PLC104098
Statement of Profit and Loss for the period ended March 31, 2026

		(₹ in Lakhs)	
Particulars	Note No.	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
I Revenue			
(a) Revenue from Operations	26		
Revenue from Operations	26	6,565.27	5,450.37
II. Other Income	27	141.10	116.50
III. Total Revenue (I+II)		6,706.37	5,566.88
IV. Expenses			
(a) Purchase of Stock in Trade	28	4,003.48	3,368.28
(b) Change in Inventories of finished goods and Stock-in-Trade	0	(60.37)	(22.47)
(c) Employee Benefits Expense	30	1,356.80	1,144.07
(d) Finance Costs	31	426.03	278.50
(e) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	32	620.24	473.06
(f) Other Expenses	33	466.20	446.48
Total Expenses		6,812.39	5,687.92
V. Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax (III-IV)		(106.01)	(121.04)
VI. Exceptional Items		-	-
VII. Profit Before Tax (V+VI)		(106.01)	(121.04)
VIII. Tax Expense			
(a) Current Tax	34	-	-
(b) Deferred Tax	34	(19.86)	(23.99)
IX. Profit for the year from Continuing Operations (VII-VIII)		(86.15)	(97.06)
X. Profit from Discontinued Operations (After Tax)		-	-
XI. Profit for the year (IX+X)		(86.15)	(97.06)
XII. Other Comprehensive Income			
A (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	35	-	-
(ii) Tax on above		-	-
Other Comprehensive Income to be transferred to Retained Earnings for the year		-	-
B (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	35	4.20	(2.55)
(ii) Tax on above		(1.06)	0.64
Other Comprehensive Income to be disclosed separately in Statement of Changes in Equity		3.14	(1.91)
Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the year		3.14	(1.91)
XIII. Total Comprehensive Income for the year (XI+XII)		(83.01)	(98.97)
XIV. Earnings Per Share:	36		
From Continuing & Discontinuing Business			
Basic : (₹)		(4.70)	(5.29)
Diluted : (₹)		(4.70)	(5.29)
Face Value Per Equity Share (₹)		10.00	10.00

See accompanying significant accounting policies and notes to the Financial statements - 1 to 43.

This is the Statement of Profit and Loss referred to in our report of even date.

for **T R Chadha & Co LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 006711N / N500028

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Shield Autoglass Limited

Neena Goel
Partner
M. No.: 057986
Place of Signature: Noida
Date:

Mr. Rupinder Shelly
Director
DIN: 02895975
Place of Signature: Delhi
Date:

Gopal Ganatra
Director
DIN: 05233949
Place of Signature: Delhi

Ratish Ramanujam
Chief Operational Officer

Sachin Khurana
Head - F&A

Shield Autoglass Limited
CIN- U74899DL2000PLC104098
Statement of Cash Flow for the Year ended March 31, 2026

		(₹ in Lakhs)	
		For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
A. Cash flow from operating activities			
Profit before tax		(106.01)	(121.04)
Adjustments for:			
Interest income		(13.89)	(0.64)
Loss on sale of fixed assets/ Asset Discard		17.16	2.74
Depreciation		620.24	473.06
Interest expense		210.18	129.31
Finance Cost on Lease Liability		207.03	141.80
Foreign Exchange Gain/ (Loss)		-	0.51
Bad debts written-off		12.45	4.02
Gain on Lease Modification		(19.82)	-
Profit on sale of fixed assets		(0.03)	(0.10)
Operating cash flow before working capital changes		927.31	629.65
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories		(60.37)	(22.47)
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables		(106.16)	(95.75)
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Financial Assets		(26.99)	(3.92)
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Assets		48.28	(31.07)
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payable		(4.02)	(564.74)
Increase/(Decrease) in Provisions		20.73	7.91
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities		153.84	(123.32)
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Liabilities		11.39	19.21
Cash (used in) / generated from operations		964.01	(184.51)
Income taxes (paid)/ Refund (net)		(77.38)	(58.97)
Net Cash Generated from/ (used in) Operating Activities	A	886.63	(243.49)
B. Cash flow from investing activities			
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets		(302.48)	(135.56)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets		10.07	0.22
Investment recovered/ (given) in Inter Corporate Deposits and Deposits		-	-
Purchase of Investment		-	-
Interest received		0.68	0.64
Net cash generated from investing activities	B	(291.72)	(134.70)
C. Cash flow from financing activities			
Proceeds/ (Repayment) of Borrowings		400.00	1,000.00
Proceeds from issuance of shares (rights issue).		0.00	0.00
Repayment of Lease liabilities-Principal amount		(415.33)	(362.16)
Repayment of Lease liabilities-Interest amount		(207.03)	(141.80)
Interest payment on borrowings		(273.66)	(66.19)
Net cash generated from/ (used in) financing activities	C	(496.02)	429.85
Net Cash Flow	(A+B+C)	98.88	51.66
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period		73.08	21.42
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period (refer note below)		171.96	73.08
Note: The break up of cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period is as under:			
Cash in hand		5.29	4.93
Balances with scheduled banks		157.24	64.44
Balances with deposit accounts		9.43	3.71
		171.96	73.08

Shield Autoglass Limited
CIN- U74899DL2000PLC104098
Statement of Cash Flow for the Year ended March 31, 2026

Notes:

- 1 Figures in brackets represent cash outflows.
- 2 The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in Ind AS 7, "Statement of Cash Flows" as notified under the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2015.

See accompanying significant accounting policies and notes to the Financial statements - 1 to 43.

This is the Statement of Cash Flow referred to in our report of even date.

for **T R Chadha & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 006711N / N500028

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Shield Autoglass Limited

Neena Goel

Partner

M. No.: 057986

Place of Signature: Noida

Date:

Mr. Rupinder Shelly

Director

DIN: 02895975

Place of Signature: Delhi

Date:

Gopal Ganatra

Director

DIN: 05233949

Place of Signature: Delhi

Ratish Ramanujam

Chief Operational Officer

Sachin Khurana

Head - F&A

Shield Autoglass Limited
CIN- U74899DL2000PLC104098
Statement of Changes in Equity for the period ended March 31, 2026

A. Equity Share Capital	(₹ in Lakhs)			
	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
Balance at the beginning of the reporting period	1,833,300	183.33	1,833,300	183.33
Add: Addition during the year	-	-	-	-
Add: Sub division of Share Capital	-	-	-	-
Balance at the end of the reporting period [refer Note 18(b)]	1,833,300	183.33	1,833,300	183.33

B. Other Equity

Particulars	(₹ in Lakhs)		
	Retained Earnings	Other Comprehensive	Total
Balance as at April 1, 2024	(1,461.43)	(6.06)	(1,467.49)
Add: Profit for the year [refer Note 16(a)]	(97.06)	-	(97.06)
Less: Allocations and appropriations	24.39	-	24.39
Add: Other Comprehensive Income for the year [refer Note 19(e)]	-	(1.91)	(1.91)
Balance as at March 31, 2025 / April 1, 2025	(1,534.10)	(7.98)	(1,542.07)
Add: Profit for the year [refer Note 16(a)]	(86.15)	-	(86.15)
Add: Other Comprehensive Income for the year [refer Note 16(b)]	-	3.14	3.14
Balance as at March 31, 2026	(1,620.25)	(4.83)	(1,625.08)

See accompanying significant accounting policies and notes to the Financial statements - 1 to 43.

This is the Statement of Changes in Equity referred to in our report of even date.

for **T R Chadha & Co LLP**
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 006711N / N500028

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Shield Autoglass Limited

Neena Goel

Partner

M. No.: 057986

Place of Signature: Noida

Date:

Mr. Rupinder Shelly

Director

DIN: 02895975

Place of Signature: Delhi

Date:

Gopal Ganatra

Director

DIN: 05233949

Place of Signature: Delhi

Ratish Ramanujam

Chief Operational Officer

Sachin Khurana

Head - F&A

1 Corporate Information

Shield Autoglass Limited (the Company) is a public limited company incorporated in India under the provision of Companies Act, 1956 with its Registered Office at A-2/10, 1st Floor, WHS DDA Marble Market, Kirti Nagar, Mansarovar Garden, New Delhi - 110015. The company is engaged in the business of repair and replacement of automotive glass under the brand name of "AIS Windshield Experts". The Company has set up a network of self and franchisee centres across India to carry on this business.

2 Basis of Preparation and Summary of Material Accounting Policies

This note provides the basis of preparation and material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements and have been consistently applied to all the years presented unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Basis of Preparation of financial statements.

(a) Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) issued by the ministry of corporate affairs under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 notified under section 133 of The Companies Act 2013.

The financial statements have been prepared under the going concern basis and the historical cost convention. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

(b) Basis of Accounting

The Financial Statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on accrual basis with the exception of certain assets and liabilities carried at fair values by Ind AS. Historical cost is generally based on fair value of consideration given in exchange of goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Fair value measurements under Ind AS are categorised as below based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety:

i. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the company can access at measurement date;

ii. Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included in level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

iii. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the valuation of assets/liabilities

c. Presentation of Financial Statements

The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Profit and Loss are prepared and presented in the format prescribed in the Division II of Schedule III to the Act. The statement of cash flows has been prepared and presented as per the requirements of Ind AS 7, Statement of Cash flows. The disclosure requirements with respect to items in the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss, as prescribed in the Schedule III to the Act, are presented by way of notes forming part of the financial statements along with the other notes required to be disclosed under the notified Ind AS and the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

Functional Currency

The Company's functional and presentation currency is the Indian Rupee ("₹"). These financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees in Lakhs rounded off to two decimal places as permitted by Schedule III to the Act. Per share data are presented in Indian Rupees to two decimal places.

d. Classification of Current / Non-Current Assets and Liabilities

All the assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Act.

Assets

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- i) it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the Company's normal operating cycle;
- ii) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- iii) it is expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting date; or
- iv) it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date.

Liabilities

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- i) it is expected to be settled in the Company's normal operating cycle;
- ii) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- iii) it is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting date; or
- iv) the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date. Terms of a liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.

All other assets/ liabilities are classified as non-current. Based on the nature of its products and services and normal time between acquisition of assets and their realization in cash or cash equivalent the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as twelve months for the purpose of Current / Non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

e. Going Concern

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

During the year ended March 31, 2026, the Company has incurred a net loss of ₹86.15 Lakhs (previous year: ₹97.06 Lakhs). As at March 31, 2026, the Company has accumulated losses of ₹1,625.08 Lakhs, resulting in erosion of its net worth to ₹(1,441.75) Lakhs (previous year: ₹(1,358.74) Lakhs), and its current liabilities exceed its current assets by ₹2,549.05 Lakhs. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Notwithstanding the above, the Company is an integral part of the glass business of its holding company, Asahi India Glass Limited, and management has prepared these financial statements on a going concern basis after considering the following key factors:

a. The holding company, Asahi India Glass Limited, has confirmed that it will continue to provide financial and operational support to the Company to enable it to meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due, for a period of not less than twelve months from the date of approval of these financial statements.

b. The Company's funding requirements are substantially met through borrowings from its holding company and fellow group entities, which have confirmed that they will not seek recovery of the amounts due to them in a manner that would adversely affect the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

c. The Company's revenue from operations has grown to ₹6,565.27 Lakhs during the year (previous year: ₹5,450.37 Lakhs), and management expects continued improvement in the Company's operating performance in the foreseeable future.

d. The Company has generally been regular in paying its statutory dues and in servicing its debt obligations.

Accordingly, management is of the view that the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate. The financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of the carrying amounts of assets or the amounts and classification of liabilities that might result should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

f. Key estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Ind AS requires use of estimates and assumptions for some items, which might have an effect on their recognition and measurement in the (i) balance sheet and (ii) statement of profit and loss. The actual amounts realised may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and judgements used in the preparation of the financial statements are continuously evaluated by the Company and are based on historical experience and various other assumptions and factors (including expectations of future events) that the Company believes to be reasonable under the existing circumstances. Differences between actual results and estimates are recognised in the period in which the results are known/materialised.

The said estimates are based on the facts and events, that existed as at the reporting date, or that occurred after that date but provide additional evidence about conditions existing as at the reporting date.

Estimates and assumptions are required in particular for:

i. Determination of the estimated useful lives of tangible assets

Useful lives of tangible assets are based on the life prescribed in Schedule II to the Act. In cases, where the useful lives are different from that prescribed in Schedule II to the Act, they are based on technical advice, taking into account the nature of the asset, the estimated usage of the asset, the operating conditions of the asset, past history of replacement, anticipated technological changes, manufacturers' warranties and maintenance support.

ii. Recognition and measurement of defined benefit obligations

The obligation arising from defined benefit plan is determined on the basis of actuarial assumptions. Key actuarial assumptions include discount rate, trends in salary escalation, actuarial rates and life expectancy. The discount rate is determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds. The period to maturity of the underlying bonds correspond to the probable maturity of the post-employment benefit obligations.

iii. Recognition of deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences of temporary differences between the carrying values of assets and liabilities and their respective tax base, and unutilized business loss and depreciation carry-forwards and tax credits. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses, depreciation carry-forwards and unused tax credits could be utilized.

iv. Recognition and measurement of other provisions

The recognition and measurement of other provisions are based on the assessment of the probability of an outflow of resources, and on past experience and circumstances known at the balance sheet date. The actual outflow of resources at a future date may therefore vary from the amount included in other provisions.

v. Recoverability of trade receivable

Judgements are required in assessing the recoverability of overdue trade receivables and determining whether a provision against those receivables is required. Factors considered include the credit rating of the counterparty, the amount and timing of anticipated future payments and any possible actions that can be taken to mitigate the risk of non-payment.

2.2 Summary of Material Accounting Policies

The accounting policies, as set out in the following paragraphs of this note, have been consistently applied, to all the periods presented in these financial statements except where a newly issued Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) is initially adopted or a revision to an existing Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) requires a change in the accounting policy.

a. Property, plant and equipment-Tangible Assets.

Property, plant and equipment are tangible items that are held for use in the production or supply for goods and services, rental to others or for administrative purposes and are expected to be used during more than one period.

Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at cost of acquisition including incidental costs related to acquisition and installation, net of recoverable taxes, trade discounts and rebates and impairment losses, if any, less accumulated depreciation. Such costs include purchase price, borrowing cost and any cost directly attributable to bringing the assets to its working condition for its intended use.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

The cost and related accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the financial statement upon sale or retirement of the asset and resultant gain or loss are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Cost of items of Property, plant and equipment not ready for intended use as on the balance sheet date is disclosed as capital work in progress. Advances given towards acquisition Of Property, Plant and Equipment outstanding at each balance sheet date are disclosed as Capital Advance under Other non current assets.

Depreciation method

i. Tangible Assets

Depreciation is calculated on cost of items of property, plant and equipment less their estimated residual values over their estimated useful lives using the straight line method, and is generally recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Freehold land is not depreciated. Depreciation is provided based on useful life of the assets as prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013, which are given in below table. Depreciation on additions/ disposals is provided on a pro-rata basis i.e. from (up to) the date on which asset is ready for use/ disposed of.

Assets	Useful lives
Furniture and fixtures	10 year
Motor vehicles	8 years
Office equipment and Tools	5 years
Electrical Equipment & Fitting	10 years
Computers	3 years

b. Intangible Assets

Intangible assets are recognised when it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the Company and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably.

Intangible assets are stated at cost, net of recoverable taxes, trade discounts and rebates less accumulated amortization/ depletion and impairment loss, if any. The cost comprises of purchase price, borrowing costs and any cost directly attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for the intended use.

Intangible assets not ready for the intended use on the date of the Balance Sheet are disclosed as "intangible assets under development"

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Amortisation method

Intangible asset are amortized over a useful life of intangible assets.

Assets	Useful lives
Software	5 years

c. Impairment of Assets

Assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is determined :

- (a) in the case of an individual asset, at the higher of net selling price and the value in use; and
- (b) in the case of cash generating unit (a group of assets that generates identified, independent cash flows), at the higher of the cash generating unit's net selling price and the value in use.

(Value in use is determined as the present value of estimated future cash flows from the continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life.)

Non financial assets that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

d. Inventories

Inventories are valued at lower of cost or net realizable value except waste, which is valued at estimated net realizable value. Cost of inventory includes all costs incurred in bring the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost of purchase inventory is determined after deducting rebates and discounts.

Estimated net realizable value is estimated selling price less estimated cost as certified by the management.

The basis of determining cost for various categories of inventories is as follows:

Stores, Spares Parts and Consumables	Lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the First-In First-Out (FIFO) method.
Traded Goods	Lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the First-In First-Out (FIFO) method.

Material in Transit	At purchase cost
Scrap/waste	Estimated Net Realizable Value

e. Lease

Ind AS 116, Leases, requires lessees to determine the lease term as the non-cancellable period of a lease adjusted with any option to extend or terminate the lease, if the use of such option is reasonably certain. The Company makes an assessment on the expected lease term on a lease-by-lease basis and thereby assesses whether it is reasonably certain that any options to extend or terminate the contract will be exercised. The lease term in future periods is reassessed to ensure that the lease term reflects the current economic circumstances.

The Company as a lessee:

The Company's lease asset classes primarily consist of leases for land and buildings. The Company assesses whether a contract contains a lease, at inception of a contract. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether: (i) the contract involves the use of an identified asset; (ii) the Company has substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset through the period of the lease; and (iii) the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

At the date of commencement of the lease, the Company recognises a Right-of-Use asset (RoU) and a corresponding lease liability for all lease arrangements in which it is a lessee, except for leases with a term of twelve months or less (short-term leases) and low value leases. For these short-term and low value leases, the Company recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Certain lease arrangements include the options to extend or terminate the lease before the end of the lease term. RoU assets and lease liabilities includes these options when it is reasonably certain that they will be exercised.

The RoU assets are initially recognised at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or prior to the commencement date of the lease plus any initial direct costs less any lease incentives. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

The RoU assets are depreciated from the commencement date on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. RoU assets are evaluated for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. For the purpose of impairment testing, the recoverable amount (i.e., the higher of the fair value less cost to sell and the value-in-use) is determined on an individual asset basis unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets. In such cases, the recoverable amount is determined for the Cash Generating Unit (CGU) to which the asset belongs.

The lease liability is initially measured at amortised cost at the present value of the future lease payments. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if not readily determinable, using the incremental borrowing rates in the country of domicile of these leases. The lease liability is subsequently remeasured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability, reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made and remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications. Lease liabilities are remeasured with a corresponding adjustment to the related RoU asset if the Company changes its assessment. Where the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset is reduced to zero and there is a further reduction in the measurement of the lease liability, the Company recognises any remaining amount of the remeasurement in the statement of profit and loss.

Lease liability and RoU asset have been separately presented in the Balance sheet and lease payments have been classified as financing cash flows.

Company as a lessor

The Company classifies the leases as either a finance lease or an operating lease depending on whether the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset are transferred and recognizes finance income over the lease term.

f. Financial Instruments, Financial Assets, Financial Liabilities and Equity Instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. The Company recognises a financial asset or a liability in its balance sheet only when the entity becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

i. Financial assets

Financial assets are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Initial Recognition-

On initial recognition, a financial asset is recognised at fair value, in case of Financial assets which are recognised at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), its transaction cost are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. In other cases, the transaction cost are attributed to the acquisition value of the financial asset.

Financial assets are subsequently classified as measured at Amortised Cost-

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold the asset in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI)-

A financial asset is measured at FVOCI if it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The Company in respect of certain equity investments which are not held for trading has made an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value of such equity instruments. Such an election is made by the Company on an instrument by instrument basis at the time of initial recognition of such equity investments.

Fair Value Through Profit and Loss (FVTPL)-

A financial asset which is not classified in any of the above categories are measured at FVTPL.

Derecognition of financial assets-

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's financial statements) when:

- a. The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- b. The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either
 - (i) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
 - (ii) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset

Financial assets include Trade Receivables, Advances, Security Deposits, Cash and Cash Equivalents etc. which are classified for measurement at amortized cost.

Impairment of Financial Assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether a financial asset (or a group of financial assets) are tested for impairment based on available evidence or information. Expected credit losses are assessed and loss allowances recognized if the credit quality of the financial asset has deteriorated significantly since initial recognition.

Ind AS 109 requires Expected Credit Losses (ECL) to be measured through a loss allowance. In determining the allowances for doubtful trade receivables and other receivables, the Company has used a practical expedient by computing the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables based on a provision matrix. The provision matrix takes into account historical credit loss experience and is adjusted for forward looking information. The expected credit loss allowance is based on the ageing of the receivables that are due and allowance rates used in the provision matrix.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as income / expense in the statement of profit and loss (P&L). This amount is reflected under the head 'other expenses' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

ii. Financial Liabilities and Equity Instruments

Classification as debt or equity

An instrument issued by a company is classified as either financial liability or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

Equity instruments are any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Borrowings, Loans, Trade Payables and other financial liabilities are initially recognized at the fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees, discounts, premium and commissions paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability.

Trade and other payables are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method where the time value of money is significant.

Financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

De-recognition

Financial liabilities are derecognized when the liability is extinguished, that is, when the contractual obligation is discharged, cancelled and on expiry.

g. Cash & cash Equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, demand deposits with banks, short term balances (with an original maturity of three months or less from date of acquisition), highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

h. Other Balances with Banks

Other balances with bank also include balances and deposits with banks that are restricted for withdrawal and usage and deposits with banks (with an maturity more than three months but less than 12 months)

i. Revenue

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured regardless of when the payment is being received. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable net of discounts, taking into account contractually defined terms and excluding taxes and duties collected on behalf of the Government.

i. Sale of goods

Sales are recognized when control of the products has been transferred to the buyer, being when the products are dispatched/ delivered to the customer depending on the contract terms. This occurs when the products have been shipped or delivered to the specific location as the case may be, the risk of loss has been transferred, and either the customer has accepted the products in accordance with the sales contract, or the Company has objective evidence that all criteria for acceptance have been satisfied. Revenue from contract with customers is primarily recorded at a point in time. No element of financing is deemed present as the sales are generally made with a credit term with less than 12 months which is consistent with market practice. Revenue is recognized based on the price specified in the contract.

A receivable is recognized when the goods are dispatched or delivered, depending on the contract terms, as this is the point in time that the consideration is unconditional because only the passage of time is required before the payment is due.

A contract asset is recognized in respect of those performance obligations where the control of the goods has been transferred to the buyer, and only delivery of the goods is pending. In these cases the consideration is due after the shipping obligation is complete, accordingly these are classified as contract assets as the consideration is conditional on something other than the passage of time.

The Company does not have any contracts where the period between the transfer of the promised goods or services to the customer and payment by the customer exceeds one year other than retention money. As a consequence, the Company does not adjust any of the transaction prices for the time value of money.

ii. Franchisee Fees

Revenue from fixed franchisee fees is received in advance for the fixed term of the franchisee agreement and recognized as revenue on proportionate basis over the period of franchisee agreement.

iii. Margin Money

Revenue from margin money is recognized in accordance with the relevant agreements on the basis of the turnover of respective franchisees excluding insurance jobs, as margin on these jobs is recognized by way of trading margin.

iv. Service income

Revenue with regard to services is recognized over the period of rendering of services.

v. Interest income

Interest income is accrued on time proportion basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and the effective interest rate applicable.

vi. Service income

Revenue with regard to services is recognized over the period of rendering of services.

vii. Other operating income

Other operational income represents income earned from activities incidental to the business and is recognised when the right to receive the income is established as per the terms of the contract.

j. Taxes on income

Income tax expense represents the sum of the current tax and deferred tax. Current tax charge is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the Statement of profit and loss because some items of income or expense are taxable or deductible in different years or may never be taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using Indian tax rates and laws that have been enacted by the reporting date.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority.

The company periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable in the future arising from temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the balance sheet and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are off set against each other and the resultant net amount is presented in the balance sheet if and only when the company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the current income tax assets and liabilities.

Current and deferred tax is recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case the tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

k. Employee Benefits

(i) Short-term Employee benefits

Short term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided at an undiscounted amount expected to be paid. A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid if the company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

(ii) Post-Employment Benefits

Defined Contribution plans

Contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as expense when employees have rendered services entitling them to such benefits.

The Company provides benefits such as Provident Fund, Labour Welfare Fund and Employee State Insurance Corporation plans to its employees which are treated as defined contribution plans.

Defined Benefits plans

The company has defined benefit plan as Gratuity. The Liability or Assets are recognized in the Balance Sheet in respect of Gratuity plans is present value of the Defined Benefit obligations at the end of the reporting period less fair value of plan Assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuary actuaries using projected unit credit methods. The present value of define benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation.

Re-measurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognized in profit or loss.

(iii) Other Long term Benefit plans

The liabilities for earned leave those are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service. They are therefore measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the Projected Unit Credit Method. The benefits are discounted using the market yields at the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. Re-measurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognized in profit or loss.

l. Earning per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to the owners of company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period and for all periods presented is adjusted for events, such as bonus shares, other than the conversion of potential equity shares that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding without a corresponding change in resources. For the purposes of calculating diluted earnings per share the profit for the period attributable to the owners of the company and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

m. Exceptional Items

When items of income or expense are of such nature, size and incidence that their disclosure is necessary to explain the performance of the company for the year, the company makes a disclosure of the nature and amount of such items separately under the head "exceptional items".

n. Segment Reporting

The Chief Operational Decision Maker monitors the operating results of its business segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on profit and loss and is measured consistently with profit or loss in the financial statements.

The Accounting Policies adopted for segment reporting are in line with the Accounting Policies of the Company. Segment assets include all operating assets used by the business segments and consist principally of fixed assets, trade receivables and inventories. Segment liabilities include the operating liabilities that result from the operating activities of the business.

Segment assets and liabilities that cannot be allocated between the segments are shown as part of unallocated corporate assets and liabilities respectively. Income / Expenses relating to the enterprise as a whole and not allocable on a reasonable basis to business segments are reflected as unallocated corporate income / expenses.

o. Provisions and contingent liabilities

A provision is recognized if as a result of a past event, the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that can be estimated reliably and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are recognized at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date. If the effect of time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre tax rate that reflects, when appropriate the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as an interest expense.

A contingent liability exists when there is a possible but not probable obligation, or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources, or a present obligation whose amount cannot be estimated reliably. Contingent liabilities do not warrant provisions but are disclosed unless the possibility of outflow of resources is remote. Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the Financial Statements. However, when the realization of income is virtually certain then the related asset is not a contingent asset and its recognition is appropriate.

p. Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs includes interest and other costs incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds and charged to Statement of profit and loss on the basis of effective interest rate. Borrowing costs net of any investment income from temporary investment of related borrowings that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the respective asset. All other borrowing costs are recognised as expense in the Statement of profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

q. Foreign Currency Transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency closing rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Exchange differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss except to the extent of exchange differences which are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs on foreign currency borrowings that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets, are capitalized as cost of assets.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are recorded using the exchange rates at the date of the transaction.

r. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time.

In May 2025, MCA notified amendments to Ind AS 21 - The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, applicable w.e.f. April 1, 2025. The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements. In August 2025, MCA notified the following amendments to:

1. Ind AS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, applicable w.e.f. April 1, 2025 - The amendment relates to classification of liabilities as current or non-current and non-current liabilities with covenants. In the context of classifying a liability as current, it removes the requirement of existence of a right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting date and instead requires that the said right should exist on the reporting date and have substance. The amendment also introduces guidance on classification of liabilities with covenants. The Company has no impact of these amendments in its classification criteria of current and non-current liabilities.

2. Ind AS 7, Statement of Cash Flows and Ind AS 107, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, applicable w.e.f. April 1, 2025 - The amendment in Ind AS 7 requires to inform users of financial statements of the existence of supplier finance arrangements and explain the nature of the arrangements, the carrying amount of liabilities and the range of payment due dates. Ind AS 107 has been amended to add supplier finance arrangements as a factor that may cause concentration of liquidity risk. The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements.

3. Ind AS 12 - Income Taxes relating to International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules. The amendments introduce a temporary exception from recognition and disclosure of deferred tax assets and liabilities related to Pillar Two income taxes along with certain disclosure requirements. The Company has evaluated the aforesaid amendment and based on its assessment, the same does not have any material impact on the financial statements of the Company.

(This space has been left blank intentionally)

Note 3: Property, Plant and Equipment

(₹ in Lakhs)

	Data Processing Equipments	Furniture & fixture	Electrical installation	Office Equipment	Tools	Vehicle	Total
Gross Carrying Cost							
Balance as April 1, 2024	35.36	358.99	2.36	75.50	9.08	36.44	517.73
Addition on Purchase	27.69	68.56	-	25.10	-	-	121.34
Deletion on disposal/ discard	-	(4.92)	-	-	-	(2.35)	(7.26)
Balance as at March 31, 2025	63.05	422.63	2.36	100.60	9.08	34.09	631.80
Balance as April 1, 2025	63.05	422.63	2.36	100.60	9.08	34.09	631.80
Addition on Purchase	27.54	141.21	-	72.06	-	54.63	295.45
Deletion on disposal/ discard	(0.02)	(15.65)	-	(0.24)	-	(21.74)	(37.64)
Balance as at March 31, 2026	90.57	548.19	2.36	172.43	9.08	66.99	889.61
Accumulated Amortisation and impairment losses							
Balance as April 1, 2024	18.27	110.97	1.38	40.89	5.63	9.57	186.70
Charge for the year	12.82	40.99	0.10	11.13	0.45	4.20	69.70
Deductions on disposal/ discard	-	(2.18)	-	-	-	(2.23)	(4.41)
Balance as at March 31, 2025	31.09	149.78	1.48	52.02	6.08	11.55	252.00
Balance as April 1, 2025	31.09	149.78	1.48	52.02	6.08	11.55	251.99
Charge for the year	18.24	51.70	0.02	20.74	0.45	7.00	98.15
Deductions on disposal/ discard	-	(4.09)	-	(0.13)	-	(6.22)	(10.44)
Balance as at March 31, 2026	49.32	197.39	1.50	72.63	6.52	12.33	339.71
Carrying Amount (net)							
As at April 1, 2024	17.10	248.02	0.98	34.62	3.45	26.86	331.03
As at March 31, 2025/April 01, 2025	31.96	272.85	0.87	48.58	3.01	22.54	379.80
As at March 31, 2026	41.25	350.80	0.85	99.80	2.56	54.65	549.90

Note 3.1 Disclosures

(i) Aggregate amount of depreciation has been included under "Depreciation and Amortisation" in the Statement of Profit and Loss, refer to note 35.

(ii) Disclosure pursuant to the Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act, 1988 (as amended by the Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions (Amendment) Act, 2016):

The Company does not hold any immovable property. No proceedings have been initiated or are pending against the Company under the Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act, 1988 as at March 31, 2026. The Company has not advanced any funds, directly or indirectly, for the acquisition of any property in the name of any other person.

(This space has been left blank intentionally)

Note 4: Intangible Assets

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	Software	Total
Gross Carrying Cost		
Balance as April 1, 2024	39.93	39.93
Addition	16.25	16.25
Deletion on disposal/ discard	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2025	56.18	56.18
 Balance as April 1, 2025	56.18	56.18
Addition on Purchase	7.03	7.03
Deletion on disposal/ discard	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2026	63.20	63.20
 Accumulated Amortisation and impairment losses		
Balance as April 1, 2024	32.51	32.51
Charge for the year	4.40	4.40
Deductions on disposal/ discard	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2025	36.91	36.91
 Balance as April 1, 2025	36.91	36.91
Charge for the year	5.31	5.31
Deductions on disposal/ discard	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2026	42.22	42.22
 Carrying Amount (net)		
As at April 1, 2024	7.42	7.42
As at March 31, 2025/April 01, 2025	19.27	19.26
As at March 31, 2026	20.98	20.98

(This space has been left blank intentionally)

Note 5: Right of Use Assets (RoUA)

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Right to use of assets (refer to note 39)	2,354.09	1,400.72
	2,354.09	1,400.72

Note 6: Intangible Assets under Development

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Software development	2.98	2.98
	2.98	2.98

Note 6.1: Intangible assets under development aging schedule

(a) at year ended March 31, 2026	(₹ in Lakhs)				
Intangible assets under development	Amount in Intangible assets underdevelopment for a period of				
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Project in Progress	-	2.98	-	-	2.98

(a) at year ended March 31, 2025	(₹ in Lakhs)				
Intangible assets under development	Amount in Intangible assets underdevelopment for a period of				
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Project in Progress	2.98	-	-	-	2.98

Note 7: Non Current other financial assets

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
<i>Unsecured, considered good</i>		
Bank deposits with more than 12 months maturity*	3.87	8.91
Security Deposit	125.14	154.25
	129.01	163.16

* Pledged with Govt. Authorities. The amount includes Interest Accrued during the year of ₹ 0.25 Lakhs (PY ₹ 0.52 Lakhs)

Note 8: Deferred Tax Assets (Net)

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Deferred Tax Liability:	-	-
Deferred Tax Assets:		
Allowability of expenses	45.45	45.25
Lease Liabilities and ROU Assets	52.00	49.60
Difference between Book and Income Tax Depreciation	106.38	110.42
Brought Forward Loss	48.42	28.17
Total	252.25	233.45

Note 8.1: Movement in deferred tax liabilities/ (assets)

Particulars	Deferred Tax Assets				Total
	Allowability of expenses	Lease Liabilities and ROU Assets	Difference between Book and Income Tax Depreciation	Brought Forward Loss	
As at April 01, 2024	38.80	46.48	95.83	28.35	209.46
Expense/ (Income) recognized under profit or loss	6.45	3.12	14.59	(0.18)	23.99
Expense/ (Income) recognized under OCI	(0.64)	-	-	-	(0.64)
As at March 31, 2025	45.25	49.60	110.42	28.17	233.45
Expense/ (Income) recognized under profit or loss	(0.86)	2.40	(4.04)	20.25	17.75
Expense/ (Income) recognized under OCI	1.06	-	-	-	1.06
As at March 31, 2026	45.45	52.00	106.38	48.42	252.25

Note 9: Inventory

Stock in Trade
Stores & Spares

(₹ in Lakhs)	
As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
541.86	516.51
77.67	42.66
619.54	559.17

Note 9.1: Material in Transit

^Includes material in transit of ₹ 9.37 lakhs (PY ₹ 2.30 Lakhs)

Note 9.2: Valuation

(a) As taken, valued & certified by the management- Inventory is measured at cost or net realisable value, whichever is lower except waste which is taken at estimated realisable value

Note 10: Trade Receivables

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
<i>Unsecured, Considered good</i>		
Trade Receivables - Related parties (refer note 33)	5.04	7.95
Trade Receivables - Others	584.24	487.62
<i>Unsecured, Credit impaired</i>		
Trade Receivables - Others	66.52	66.52
	655.81	562.09
Less: Provision for doubtful debts (refer to note 10.2)	(66.52)	(66.52)
	589.28	495.57

Note 10.1: Ageing of Trade Receivables (Gross)

Trade Receivable Ageing Schedule as at March 31, 2026

	Outstanding for following Periods from due date of payments					
	Less than 6 Month	6 months -1 year	1-2 Years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Undisputed Trade Receivables						
(i) Considered good	226.00	93.35	188.96	49.89	31.09	589.28
(ii) Which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables						
(i) Considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Credit impaired	-	-	-	-	66.52	66.52
	226.00	93.35	188.96	49.89	97.61	655.81

Trade Receivable Ageing Schedule as at March 31, 2025

	Outstanding for following Periods from due date of payments					
	Less than 6 Month	6 months -1 year	1-2 Years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Undisputed Trade Receivables						
(i) Considered good	178.58	150.92	94.14	71.93	-	495.57
(ii) Which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables						
(i) Considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Credit impaired	-	-	-	-	66.52	66.52
	178.58	150.92	94.14	71.93	66.52	562.09

Note 10.2: Provision for Doubtful Debtors- Expected Credit Losses Method:

As per Ind AS 109, the Company is required to apply the expected credit loss model for recognising the allowance for doubtful debts. After the analysis of the ageing of debtors and historical experience of bad debts, the Company has computed the existing amount of provision in the books to cover any doubtful debt/s arising in future.

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Balance at the beginning of the year	66.52	66.52
Add: Provision made during the year	-	-
Less: Bad Debts booked	-	-
Less: Provision reversed during the year	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	66.52	66.52

Note 11: Cash and Bank Balances

a. Cash and Cash equivalents

a. Cash and Cash equivalents	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
(i) Cash in hand	5.29	4.93
(ii) Balances with Banks	157.24	64.44
	162.53	69.37

b. Other Bank Balances

b. Other Bank Balances	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Restricted Fixed Deposit (Refer to note 11.1)	9.43	3.71
	9.43	3.71

Total Cash and Bank Balances

Total Cash and Bank Balances	171.96	73.08
------------------------------	--------	-------

Note 11.1: Restricted Cash/ Fixed Deposit

The Bank Deposit includes

- Pledged with Govt. Authorities. The amount includes Interest Accrued during the year Rs. 0.12/- Lakhs (PY Rs. 0.24/-) Lakhs

Note 12: Other Current Financial Assets

Note 12: Other Current Financial Assets	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Security Deposit	38.33	36.08
	38.33	36.08

Note 13: Current Tax Assets (Net)

Note 13: Current Tax Assets (Net)	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Advance Income Tax (Net of provisions)	225.66	148.28
	225.66	148.28

Note 14: Other Current Assets

Note 14: Other Current Assets	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at	As at
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Withholding and other taxes receivable	2.26	26.39
Advances to Employees	9.43	6.38
Prepaid expenses	32.01	34.49
Advance to Vendors	2.17	11.46
Advance to Others	45.22	60.64
	91.09	139.37

Note 15: Share Capital

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
[a] Authorised Share Capital:		
Equity Shares of par value ₹ 10 each		
20,00,000 (PY: 20,00,000) Equity Shares	200.00	200.00
	200.00	200.00
[b] Issued, subscribed & fully paid up:		
Equity Shares of par value ₹ 10 each		
18,33,300 (PY: 18,33,300) Equity Shares	183.33	183.33
	183.33	183.33

[c] Reconciliation of Number of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the year :**i. Authorized equity shares**

	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
Equity shares	No. of Shares	(₹ in Lakhs)	No. of Shares	(₹ in Lakhs)
Outstanding beginning of the year	2,000,000	200.00	2,000,000	200.00
Add: Addition during the year	-	-	-	-
Add: Sub division of Share Capital	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the year	2,000,000	200.00	2,000,000	200.00

ii. Issued, subscribed and fully paid up equity shares

	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
Equity shares	No. of Shares	(₹ in Lakhs)	No. of Shares	(₹ in Lakhs)
Outstanding beginning of the year	1,833,300	183.33	1,833,300	183.33
Add: Addition during the year	-	-	-	-
Add: Sub division of Share Capital	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the year	1,833,300	183.33	1,833,300	183.33

[d] Terms and rights attached to Equity Shares

The Company has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares having a par value of Re 10 each. Each holder of Equity Shares is entitled to one vote per share

[e] Shares held by holding/ ultimate holding company and / or their subsidiaries / associates:

Name of the Equity Shareholders	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
	No. of Shares	Percentage	No. of Shares	Percentage
Asahi India Glass Limited	1,833,230	99.996%	1,833,230	99.996%

[f] Shareholders holding more than 5% of the Equity shares in the company

Name of the Equity Shareholders	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
	No. of Shares	Percentage	No. of Shares	Percentage
Asahi India Glass Limited	1,833,230	99.996%	1,833,230	99.996%

As per the records of the Company, including its register of shareholders/members and other declaration received from the shareholders regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownership of shares.

[g] Promoters shareholding

Promotor Name	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
	No. of Shares	% of total shares	No. of Shares	% of total shares
Asahi India Glass Limited	1,833,230	99.996%	1,833,230	99.996%
Mr. Sanjay Mohan Labroo ^	20	0.001%	20	0.001%

^ Shares held as Nominee Shareholder

[h] Shares reserved for issue under options

The Company has not reserved any shares in relation issue of shares under options.

[i] Buy back of shares and shares allotted as fully paid up pursuant to contract(s) without payment being received in cash:

The company has not done any buyback of shares or issued Bonus Shares during last 5 years.

Note 16: Other Equity

		(₹ in Lakhs)	
		As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
[a] Retained Earnings			
Balance at the beginning of the year		(1,534.10)	(1,461.43)
Add : Profit for the year		(86.15)	(97.06)
Less: Other Allocations and appropriations		-	24.39
Balance at the end of the year	a	(1,620.25)	(1,534.10)
[b] Other Comprehensive Income			
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans			
Balance at the beginning of the year		(7.98)	(6.06)
Add: Other comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the year		3.14	(1.91)
Balance at the end of the year	b	(4.83)	(7.98)
Total	(a+b)	(1,625.08)	(1,542.07)

[c] Nature and purpose of Reserves**Retained earnings**

Retained earnings are the profits that the Company has earned till date, less any transfers to general reserve, dividends or other distributions paid to shareholders. Retained Earnings is a free reserve available to the Company

Other Comprehensive Income:

Other Comprehensive Income includes re-measurement profit/loss on defined benefit plans and Fair Valuation of Quoted and Unquoted Equity Investments, net of taxes that will not be reclassified to profit and loss.

(This space has been left blank intentionally)

Note 17: Lease Liability- Non Current

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Lease Liability (refer to note 39)	2,056.73	1,275.27
	2,056.73	1,275.27

Note 18: Other Non Current Financial Liabilities

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Security deposit franchisee	33.50	26.05
	33.50	26.05

Note 19: Non Current Provisions

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Provision for Gratuity (refer note 46)	78.74	68.48
Provison for Compensated Absences	32.95	28.04
	111.69	96.52

Note 20: Borrowings

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
<i>a. Unsecured Borrowings</i>		
(i) Loan Repayable on Demand		
From Related Parties	2,650.00	2,250.00
{for security and terms refer to note 21 (i) (a)}	2,650.00	2,250.00

	Particulars	Interest Rate % p.a.	Repayment Periodicity	Details of Security
(a)	Loan from related parties	8.45% - 9.25%	Repayable on demand	Unsecured

Note 21: Lease Liability- Current

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Lease Liability (refer to note 39)	503.98	322.54
	503.98	322.54

Note 22: Trade Payables

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Inter Branch	0.00	0.00
Due to Micro and Small Enterprises (Refer note 23.1)	18.82	20.42
Other than Micro and Small Enterprises	873.63	876.05
	892.45	896.47

Note 22.1: Trade Payables ageing schedule

Trade Payables Ageing Schedule as at March 31, 2026

	(₹ in Lakhs)				
	Outstanding for following Periods from due date of payments				
	Less than 1 Year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	More than 3 Years	Total
Undisputed Trade Payables					
(i) Dues to Micro and Small Enterprises	18.82	-	-	-	18.82
(ii) Dues to Others	873.63	-	-	-	873.63
Disputed Trade Payables					
(i) Dues to Micro and Small Enterprises	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Dues to Others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	892.45	-	-	-	892.45

Trade Payables Ageing Schedule as at March 31, 2025

	(₹ in Lakhs)				
	Outstanding for following Periods from due date of payments				
	Less than 1 Year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	More than 3 Years	Total
Undisputed Trade Payables					
(i) Dues to Micro and Small Enterprises	20.42	-	-	-	20.42
(ii) Dues to Others	876.05	-	-	-	876.05
Disputed Trade Payables					
(i) Dues to Micro and Small Enterprises	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Dues to Others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	896.47	-	-	-	896.47

Note 23: Other Current Financial Liabilities

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Interest accrued but not due	63.48	-
Accrued salaries and benefits	96.94	78.19
Payables to Employees	3.37	3.65
Other payables	4.21	3.27
	168.01	85.10

Note 24: Other Current Liabilities

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Advances received from Customers	5.97	6.05
Deferred Revenue	13.77	13.34
Statutory Dues	44.16	33.12
	63.90	52.51

Note 25: Current Provisions

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Provision for Gratuity (refer note 32)	3.65	2.86
Provision for Compensated absences (refer note 32)	2.92	2.35
	6.56	5.21

Note 26: Revenue from Operations

		(₹ in Lakhs)
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
(i) Revenue from Operations		
Sale of Products	5,589.07	4,613.92
Sale of Services	976.19	836.45
	6,565.27	5,450.37

Note 26.3: IND AS 115 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers'

- (i) Details of Revenue from contracts with customers recognized by the Company, net of indirect taxes in its Statement of Profit and Loss. The Following table also presents company revenue disaggregated by type of revenue stream:

		(₹ in Lakhs)
Revenue from contract with customers	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
Sale of Products	5,589.07	4,613.92
Sale of Services	976.19	836.45
	6,565.27	5,450.37

- (ii) The Company renders services to the customers domiciled in India, which company considers as one geography. Therefore, revenue disaggregation by geography is not applicable.

- (iii) The Company generates its entire revenue from contracts with customers for the services at a point in time.

(iv) Disclosure of contract balances

Contract assets are recognized when there is excess of revenue earned over billings on contracts. Contract assets are transferred to unbilled revenue when there is an unconditional right to receive cash, and only passage of time is required, as per contractual terms.

The contract liabilities primarily relate to the advance consideration received from the customers which are referred as 'advances from customers'.

Advance Collections is recognized when payment is received before the related performance obligation is satisfied. This includes advances received towards franchisee fees and against repair and replacement of automobile parts and accessories. Revenue from operations are recognized on the completion of the performance obligation which is on completion of job done by the agencies.

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
Contract Assets		
Unbilled Revenue/ Accrued Income	-	-
Contract Liabilities		
Deferred Revenue	13.77	13.34
Advance collected from customers	5.97	6.05

(v) Information about major customers:

A major customer is defined as a customer that represents 10% or greater of total revenues. As at March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025, there was no customer with more than 10% of accounts. The Company does not believe that the risk associated with these customers or vendors will have an adverse effect on the business.

Note 27: Other Incomes

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
Interest Income on		
- Term deposits	0.68	0.64
- Security Deposits	13.21	-
Franchisee fees	14.85	11.51
Margin money from Franchisees	35.35	33.87
Business Support Services	36.98	34.33
Gain on Lease Modifications	19.82	-
Profit on sale of fixed assets	0.03	0.10
Miscellaneous income	20.18	36.05
Total	141.10	116.50

Note 28: Purchases of stock in trade

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
Purchases of stock in trade	4,003.48	3,368.28
Total	4,003.48	3,368.28

Note 29: Change in Inventory

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended Mar 31, 2024	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Inventories at the Beginning of the period/ year		
Stock in trade	516.51	512.12
Stores & Spares	42.66	24.58
Total(A)	559.17	536.69
Inventories at the End of the period/ year		
Stock in trade	541.86	516.51
Stores & Spares	77.67	42.66
Total(B)	619.54	559.17
(Increase)/ Decrease in Inventories (A-B)	(60.37)	(22.47)

Note 30: Employees benefits expense

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
Salaries, wages and bonus	1,212.58	1,012.75
Contributions to provident and other funds	56.42	52.72
Gratuity (refer note 32)	17.45	16.40
Compensated Absences (refer note 32)	10.00	9.16
Staff welfare expenses	60.34	53.04
Total	1,356.80	1,144.07

Shield Autoglass Limited
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2026
Note 31: Finance costs

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
Interest on:		
On Borrowings	209.66	129.31
RoUA Finance Cost	207.03	141.80
Interest on MSME	0.51	-
Bank Charges and Other Borrowing cost	8.82	7.39
Total	426.03	278.50

Note 32: Depreciation and amortisation

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
Amortisation of intangible assets (refer note no. 3)	5.31	4.40
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (refer note no. 3)	98.15	69.70
Depreciation of right-to-use assets (refer note no. 39)	516.77	398.95
Total	620.24	473.06

Note 33: Other Expenses

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
Rent	31.88	75.07
Establishment & Office Expense	24.92	20.14
Electricity charges	40.53	40.46
Freights & Forwarding Expenses	45.76	29.64
Legal and professional charges	56.86	53.86
Business promotion and advertisement	28.69	31.01
Travelling and Conveyance	39.10	29.17
Communication expenses	24.48	19.98
Insurance expenses	6.62	7.67
Repairs and maintenance-others	51.46	47.02
Commission Expnses	13.19	10.59
Printing and stationery	12.19	11.53
Rates and taxes	3.82	15.34
Vehicle Running Maintenance	9.58	9.27
Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets/ Discard of assets	17.16	2.74
Audit fee (refer to note 33.1)	8.67	15.25
Balances written off/ Bad debts booked	12.45	4.02
Miscellaneous expenses	29.76	16.44
Exchange Fluctuation Loss	-	0.51
Recruitment and training expenses	9.10	6.80
Total	466.20	446.48

Note 33.1: Payment to Auditors

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
- Annual Audit Fee	4.00	11.25
- Tax Audit	2.00	2.00
- Other services	2.67	2.00
Total	8.67	15.25

Note 34: Tax expense
A. Income Tax Expenses

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
Current Tax	-	-
Tax adjustments related to earlier year	-	-
Deferred Tax	(19.86)	(23.99)
Total income tax expenses	(19.86)	(23.99)

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
B. Reconciliation of tax expense and accounting profit multiplied by India's tax rate:		
Profit for the year (before income tax expense)	(106.01)	(121.04)
Applicable tax rate	25.168%	25.168%
Computed tax expenses	(26.68)	(30.46)
Adjustments :		
Effect of Non-Deductible expenses	0.27	2.51
Effect of Deperciation	(0.67)	(0.90)
Effect of allowances and disallowances for tax purpose	25.57	16.93
Others Adjustments	4.31	0.69
Tax impact of unabsorbed business loss	(2.80)	11.23
Others Adjustments	-	-
Current Income Tax (A)	(0.00)	(0.00)
Deferred Tax (B)	(19.86)	(23.99)
Tax Expenses recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss (A+B)	(19.86)	(23.99)
Effective Tax Rate	18.73%	19.82%

Note 35: Other Comprehensive Income

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
A. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		
(i) Fair Valuation of Unquoted Equity Investments	-	-
(ii) Tax on above	-	-
B Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
(i) Employee Benefit Expenses	4.20	(2.55)
(ii) Tax on above	(1.06)	0.64
Total	3.14	(1.91)

Note 36: Earnings per Share (EPS)

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
A. Basic Earnings per share		
[a] Profit attributable to shareholders (₹ in Lakhs)	(86.15)	(97.06)
[b] Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding	Refer note C 1,833,000 below	1,833,000
[c] Nominal value per share	10.00	10.00
[d] Earnings per share	-4.70	-5.29

B. Diluted Earnings per share

There are no dilutive instruments as at March 31, 2026, and as of March 31, 2025, hence diluted Earning per share is the same as Basic Earning per share.

C. Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding

Particulars	No. of Shares	Days	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
			Weighted Shares	
Opening shares outstanding	1,833,000	365	1,833,000	1,833,000
Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares			1,833,000	1,833,000

Note 37: Contingent Liabilities and Commitments**Note 37.1: Contingent Liabilities (not provided for) in respect of:**

Particulars	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
[a] Demands being disputed by the Company :		
(i) Sales Tax Demand refer note 37.2 [a] below	69.25	149.33
(ii) GST demands refer note 37.2 [a] below	69.19	-
(iii) Income Tax demands refer note 37.2 [a] below	-	-
[b] Claims against the company not acknowledged as debts :		
(i) Income Tax demand on processing of TDS Returns*	-	-
(ii) In respect of some pending cases of employees and others	Amount not ascertainable	Amount not ascertainable

* The Company has initiated steps for revising the TDS forms to remove various defects due to which demands were raised by authorities and is confident that the demand will be substantially reduced after these rectifications.

Note 37.2: Other Legal Matters & Regulatory matters:

- [a]** Sales Tax / VAT: Demands aggregating Rs 69.25 Lacs relate to Delhi for FY 2012-13 to FY 2017-18, arising from input tax credit mismatch and non-submission of statutory forms (C-forms). Appeals are pending before the Delhi VAT Appellate Authority.
- GST: Demands aggregating Rs 69.19 Lacs are under dispute – Haryana FY 2017-18 (Rs 4.27 Lacs) and FY 2018-19 (Rs 29.53 Lacs), Delhi FY 2019-20 (Rs 28.80 Lacs) and Maharashtra FY 2018-19 (Rs 6.59 Lacs) – principally on account of input tax credit / output liability mismatches (GSTR-3B vs GSTR-2A, GSTR-1 vs GSTR-9) and place-of-supply issues. Appeals are pending before the respective GST Appellate Authorities. A Telangana FY 2018-19 matter has been withdrawn / settled under amnesty and carries no demand.
- Income Tax: For AY 2023-24, an appeal is pending before the CIT(A) against disallowance of ad-hoc expenses (Rs 5.90 Lacs) and interest expenses (Rs 113.19 Lacs). The resulting demand has been adjusted against refunds and, accordingly, no amount is currently in dispute.

Note 37.3: Corporate Guarantees

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Corporate guarantees given by the company on behalf of third parties to the banks	1.00	1.00
Bank Guarantee	4.45	4.45

Note 37.4: Capital Commitments

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
The Company has no capital commitment	NIL	NIL

Note 38: Disclosures as required under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006

(₹ in Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
[a] The principal amount remaining unpaid to suppliers as at the end of accounting year	18.82	20.42
[b] The interest due thereon remaining unpaid to suppliers as at the end of accounting year	0.51	-
[c] The amount of interest paid by the company in terms of Section 16, along with the amount	-	-
[d] The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment which	-	-
[e] The amount of interest accrued during the year and remaining unpaid at the end of the	-	-
[f] The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in succeeding years	-	-

The above mentioned outstanding's are in normal course of business and the information regarding micro and small enterprises have been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company.

(This space has been left blank intentionally)

Note 39: Information on Leases pursuant to Ind AS 116**[a] The nature of the leasing activities**

The company has taken premises on a lease that is used for its business activities and record keeping. The lease agreement allows the company to use the premises for a specified period in exchange for periodic rental payments.

[b] Movement in Right of Use Assets (RoUA)

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
<i>Gross Right of Use Assets</i>		
Balance at the beginning	2,870.72	2,016.98
Additions/ Modification during the year	1,526.43	938.03
Disposals/ deductions during the year	(56.29)	(84.28)
Balance at the end	4,340.87	2,870.72
<i>Accumulated Depreciation</i>		
Balance at the beginning	1,470.00	1,071.05
Additions during the year	516.77	398.95
Disposals/ deductions during the year	-	-
Balance at the end	1,986.78	1,470.00
Net Carrying Cost	2,354.09	1,400.72

[c] Movement in Lease Liability

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Balance at the beginning	1,597.81	1,130.60
Additions/ Modification during the year	1,378.23	829.36
Finance cost accrued during the year	207.03	141.80
Payment of lease liabilities	(622.36)	(503.96)
Balance at the end	2,560.71	1,597.81
The break-up of current and non-current lease liabilities is as follows:		
Lease Liabilities- Non Current	2,056.73	1,275.27
Lease Liabilities- Current	503.98	322.54
	2,560.71	1,597.81

[d] Contractual maturities of lease liabilities on an undiscounted basis:

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Less than one year	722.27	467.06
One to five years	1,880.68	1,186.14
More than five years	758.12	457.71
	3,361.07	2,110.91

[e] Expenses recognised in the Statement of profit and loss

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Depreciation of right of use assets (refer note 32)	516.77	398.95
Finance Cost on Lease Liability (refer note 31)	207.03	141.80
Short Term period Rent (refer note 33)	31.88	75.07
	755.69	615.82

[f] Amount recognized in Statement of Cash Flow

The lease payments have been classified as financing activities in the Statement of Cash Flow under Ind AS 116. The lease payments for operating leases were earlier reported under cash flow from operating activities.

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Repayment of Lease liabilities-Principal amount	415.33	362.16
Repayment of Lease liabilities-Interest amount	207.03	141.80
Total	622.36	503.96

Note 33: Information on related party transactions pursuant to Ind AS 24 - Related Party Disclosures

A. List of Related Parties with whom transactions have taken place and relationships:

i. **Holding company** Asahi India Glass Limited

ii. Other related parties

Directors and Key Management Personnel (KMP)	Name	Designation	Period, if any change
	Mr. Sanjay Labroo	Director	
	Mr. Vikram Khanna	Director	
	Mr. Gopal Ganatra	Director	
	Mr. Rupinder Shelly	Director	

Enterprises owned or significantly influenced by key management personnel or their relatives AIS Consumer Glass Solutions Limited.
(Formerly AIS Glass Solutions Limited)

Entities under Common Control

AIS Distribution Services Limited^
AIS Adhesive Limited^
GX Glass Sales & Services Limited^
AIS Consumer Glass Solutions Limited

^ Entities merged into with AIS Consumer Glass Solution Limited with Effective date July 01, 2025

B. Disclosure of transactions between the Company and Related Parties and the status of outstanding balances

Sr #	Particulars	(₹ in Lakhs)	
		For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended Mar 31, 2025
1	Purchase of Glass and Other Products		
	AIS Distribution Service Ltd.	499.78	1,637.00
	AIS Adhesives Ltd.	64.68	201.19
	AIS Consumer Glass Solution Ltd.	1,422.66	-
2	Purchase of Services		
	Asahi India Glass Ltd.	0.24	-
3	Interest Paid		
	Asahi India Glass Ltd	163.41	83.06
	AIS Adhesives Ltd.	11.53	46.25
	AIS Consumer Glass Solution Ltd.	34.72	-
4	Sale of Glass, Services and Other Products		
	Asahi India Glass Ltd.	3.62	0.74
5	Business Supports Income		
	AIS Consumer Glass Solution Ltd.	36.98	34.33
6	Loans/Advances Received		
	Asahi India Glass Ltd.	400.00	-

Balance Outstanding

Sr #	Particulars	(₹ in Lakhs)	
		As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
1	Trade Receivables		
	Asahi India Glass Ltd.	5.04	1.06
	AIS Consumer Glass Solution Ltd	-	6.89
2	Trade Payables		
	AIS Distribution Service Ltd.	-	548.48
	AIS Adhesives Ltd.	-	30.20
	AIS Consumer Glass Solution Ltd	501.75	-

3 Loan Payable			
Asahi India Glass Ltd.	2,150.00	1,750.00	
AIS Consumer Glass Solution Ltd	500.00	500.00	
4 Interest Payable			
Asahi India Glass Ltd.	49.68	-	
AIS Consumer Glass Solutions Ltd.	13.80	-	

C. Terms and Conditions and Settlement
The transactions with the related parties are made on term equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions. The assessment is undertaken each financial year through examining the financial position of the related party and in the market in which the related party operates. Outstanding balances at the year end are unsecured and settlement occurs in cash.

(This space has been left blank intentionally)

Note 32: Disclosure requirement as per Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 19 Employees benefits**(i) Defined contribution plan :**

Details of contribution to the defined contribution plan to the Central Provident Fund recognised as expense during the period are as under :

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
(a) Employer's Contribution to Provident Fund :	52.53	48.13
(b) Employer contribution to ESIC	3.35	4.13
(c) Employer Contribution to LWF	0.46	0.43
(d) Employer contribution to Professional Tax	0.08	0.03

(ii) Defined benefit plan :**(a) In respect of non funded defined benefit scheme of gratuity (Based on actuarial valuation) :**

The gratuity plan is governed by the Code on Social Security, 2020, which is effective from November 21, 2025. Under the Code, an employee who has completed five years of continuous service is entitled to the benefit; however, fixed-term employees are now eligible for gratuity on a pro-rata basis after rendering service for at least one year. Completion of minimum service is not required in cases of death or disablement. The company has implemented the New Labour Codes effective from January 01, 2026.

The Company is exposed to various risks in providing the above gratuity benefit which are as follows:

Interest Rate risk : The plan exposes the Company to the risk of fall in interest rates. A fall in interest rates will result in an increase in the ultimate cost of providing the above benefit and will thus result in an increase in the value of the liability (as shown in financial statements).

Salary escalation risk : The present value of the defined benefit plan is calculated with the assumption of salary increase 5.00% per annum of plan participants in future. Deviation in the rate of increase of salary in future for plan participants from the rate of increase in salary used to determine the present value of obligation will have a bearing on the plan's liability.

Actual mortality & disability : Deaths & disability cases proving lower or higher than assumed in the valuation can impact the liabilities.

The following tables summaries the components of net benefit expense recognized in the statement of Profit and Loss

a) Details of Non funded post retirement plans are as follows:**I. Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss:**

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Current service cost	12.46	11.07
Past service cost	-	-
Net interest cost	4.99	4.43
Curtailment/settlement	-	-
Expense recognized in the statement of profit and loss	17.45	15.50

II. Other comprehensive income

	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Actuarial gain / (loss) arising from:		
. Change in financial assumptions	(3.95)	1.71
. Change in experience adjustments	(0.94)	1.87
. Change in Demographic assumptions	-	-
Return on Plan Assets, Excluding Interest Income	-	-
Components of defined benefit costs recognized in other comprehensive income	(4.89)	3.58

The current service cost and the net interest expense for the year are included in the 'Employee benefits expense' line item in the statement of profit & loss. The remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability is included in other comprehensive income.

III. Change in present value of defined benefit obligation:	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Present value of defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year	71.34	61.06
Acquisition adjustment	-	-
Interest expense/income	4.99	4.43
Current service cost	12.46	11.07
Past service cost	-	-
(Liability Transferred Out/ Divestments)	-	-
Benefits paid Directly by Employer	(1.51)	(8.79)
Benefits paid from the Fund	-	-
Actuarial (gain)/ loss arising from:	-	-
. Change in financial assumptions	(3.95)	1.71
. Change in experience adjustment	(0.94)	1.87
. Change in Demographic assumptions	-	-
Present value of defined obligation at the end of the year	82.39	71.34

IV. Net liability recognized in the Balance Sheet as at the year end:	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Present value of defined benefit obligation	(82.39)	(71.34)
Fair Value of Plan Assets at end of the Period	-	-
Funded status (surplus / (Deficit))	(82.39)	(71.34)
Net liability recognized in balance sheet	(82.39)	(71.34)
Current liability (Short term)	(3.65)	(2.86)
Non- current liability (long term)	(78.74)	(68.48)

V. Balance Sheet Reconciliation	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Opening Net Liability	71.34	61.06
Expenses Recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss	17.45	15.50
Expenses Recognized in OCI	(4.89)	3.58
Net Liability/(Asset) Transfer Out	-	-
Benefit Paid Directly by the Employer	(1.51)	(8.79)
Employer's Contribution	-	-
Net Liability/ (Asset) Recognized in the Balance Sheet	82.39	71.34

VI. Change in Value of Plan Assets	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Fair Value at the Beginning of the Period	-	-
Interest Income	-	-
Contributions by the Employer	-	-
Benefits paid from the Fund	-	-
Expected Contribution by Employees	-	-
Return on Plan Assets, Excluding Interest Income	-	-
Fair Value at the End of the Period	-	-

VII. Category of Assets	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Insurance fund	-	-
Government of India Assets	-	-
Fair Value at the End of the Period	-	-

		(₹ in Lakhs)	
VIII. Net Interest Cost for Current Period		For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Present Value of Benefit Obligation at Beginning of the Period		71.34	61.06
Fair Value of Plan Assets at Beginning of the Period		-	-
Net Liability/(Asset) at the Beginning		71.34	61.06
Interest cost		4.99	4.43
Interest Income		-	-
Net Interest cost for Current Period		4.99	4.43
IX. Actuarial assumptions:		For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Expected Return on Plan Assets %		-	-
Discount rate (per annum)%		7.50%	7.00%
Rate of Salary Increase		5.00%	5.00%
Rate of Employee Turnover((per annum)			
-Up to 30 Years		5%	5%
- From 31 to 44 Years		3%	3%
- Above 44 Years		2%	2%
Mortality rates		Indian Assured Lives Mortality 2012-14 (Urban)	Indian Assured Lives Mortality 2012-14 (Urban)
X. Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation:		(₹ in Lakhs)	
		For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Expected cash flows (valued on undiscounted basis):			
1st Following Year		3.65	2.86
2nd Following Year		1.01	0.84
2nd to 5th Year		4.75	3.77
5th Year and Onwards		72.98	63.87
Total expected payments		82.39	71.34
The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the balance sheet			
XI. Sensitivity analysis on present value of defined benefit obligations:		(₹ in Lakhs)	
		For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
a) Discount rates			
1.00% increases		74.02	63.64
1.00% decreases		(92.31)	(80.51)
b) Salary growth rate :		-	-
1.00% increases		92.46	80.61
1.00% decreases		(73.75)	(63.44)
c) Employee Turnover :		-	-
1.00% increases		84.19	72.61
1.00% decreases		(80.28)	(69.84)

Sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring as at the balance sheet date.

All sensitives are calculated using the same actuarial method as for the disclosed present value of the defined benefits obligation at year end.

iii) Other employee benefits

The liability for compensated leave (unfunded) is determined based on actuarial valuation as per details given below:

I. Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss:	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Current service cost	7.88	7.23
Past service cost	-	-
Net interest cost	2.13	2.19
Curtailment/settlement	-	-
Expense recognized in the statement of profit and loss	10.00	9.42

II. Other comprehensive income	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Actuarial gain / (loss) arising from:		
. Change in financial assumptions	0.69	(1.03)
. Change in experience adjustments	-	-
. Change in Demographic assumptions	-	-
Return on Plan Assets, Excluding Interest Income	-	-
Components of defined benefit costs recognized in other comprehensive income	0.69	(1.03)

The current service cost and the net interest expense for the year are included in the 'Employee benefits expense' line item in the statement of profit & loss. The remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability is included in other comprehensive income.

III. Change in present value of defined benefit obligation:	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Present value of defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year	30.39	30.21
Acquisition adjustment	-	-
Interest expense/income	2.13	2.19
Current service cost	7.88	7.23
Past service cost	-	-
(Liability Transferred Out/ Divestments)	-	-
Benefits paid Directly by Employer	(5.21)	(8.22)
Benefits paid from the Fund	-	-
Actuarial (gain)/ loss arising from:	-	-
. Change in financial assumptions	0.69	(1.03)
. Change in experience adjustment	-	-
. Change in Demographic assumptions	-	-
Present value of defined obligation at the end of the year	35.86	30.39

IV. Net liability recognized in the Balance Sheet as at the year end:	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Present value of defined benefit obligation	(35.86)	(30.39)
Fair Value of Plan Assets at end of the Period	-	-
Funded status (surplus / (Deficit))	(35.86)	(30.39)
Net liability recognized in balance sheet	(35.86)	(30.39)
Current liability (Short term)	(2.92)	(2.35)
Non- current liability (long term)	(32.95)	(28.04)

V. Balance Sheet Reconciliation	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Opening Net Liability	30.39	30.21
Expenses Recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss	10.00	9.42
Expenses Recognized in OCI	0.69	(1.03)

Shield Autoglass Limited

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

Net Liability/(Asset) Transfer Out	-	-
Benefit Paid Directly by the Employer	(5.21)	(8.22)
Employer's Contribution	-	-
Net Liability/ (Asset) Recognized in the Balance Sheet	35.86	30.39

VI. Change in Value of Plan Assets

(₹ in Lakhs)

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Fair Value at the Beginning of the Period	-	-
Interest Income	-	-
Contributions by the Employer	-	-
Benefits paid from the Fund	-	-
Expected Contribution by Employees	-	-
Return on Plan Assets, Excluding Interest Income	-	-
Fair Value at the End of the Period	-	-

VII. Category of Assets

(₹ in Lakhs)

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Insurance fund	-	-
Government of India Assets	-	-
Fair Value at the End of the Period	-	-

VIII. Net Interest Cost for Current Period

(₹ in Lakhs)

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Present Value of Benefit Obligation at Beginning of the Period	30.39	30.21
Fair Value of Plan Assets at Beginning of the Period	-	-
Net Liability/(Asset) at the Beginning	30.39	30.21
Interest cost	2.13	2.19
Interest Income	-	-
Net Interest cost for Current Period	2.13	2.19

IX. Actuarial assumptions:

(₹ in Lakhs)

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Expected Return on Plan Assets %	-	-
Discount rate (per annum)%	7.50%	7.00%
Rate of Salary Increase	5.00%	5.00%
Rate of Employee Turnover((per annum)		
-Up to 30 Years	5%	5%
- From 31 to 44 Years	3%	3%
- Above 44 Years	2%	2%
Mortality rates	Indian Assured Lives Mortality 2012-14 (Urban)	Indian Assured Lives Mortality 2012-14 (Urban)

X. Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation:

(₹ in Lakhs)

	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Expected cash flows (valued on undiscounted basis):		
1st Following Year	3.65	2.86
2nd Following Year	1.01	0.84
2nd to 5th Year	4.75	3.77
5th Year and Onwards	72.98	63.87
Total expected payments	82.39	71.34

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the balance sheet date(in years)

XI. Sensitivity analysis on present value of defined benefit obligations:	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
a) Discount rates		
1.00% increases	32.18	27.06
1.00% decreases	40.25	34.38
b) Salary growth rate :	-	-
1.00% increases	40.32	26.97
1.00% decreases	32.07	31.11
c) Employee Turnover :	-	-
1.00% increases	36.86	31.11
1.00% decreases	34.73	29.56

Sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring as at the balance sheet date.

All sensitives are calculated using the same actuarial method as for the disclosed present value of the defined benefits obligation at year end.

(This space has been left blank intentionally)

Note 33: Financial instruments - Accounting, classification and fair value measurement

I. Financial instruments by category

The criteria for recognition of financial instruments is explained in accounting policies for Company:

II Method and assumptions used to estimate fair values:

- (i) Fair value of cash and cash equivalents, bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, loans and other current financial assets, short term borrowings from banks and financial institutions, trade and other payables and other current financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due to the short-term nature of these instruments.
- (ii) Borrowings consists of loans from banks related parties and government authorities, other financial liabilities consists of interest accrued but not due

(₹ in Lakhs)					
Particulars	Level	Carrying Value as of		Amortized cost/ Fair Value as of	
		As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Financial Assets					
<i>Amortized cost</i>					
Non Current					
Other financial assets		129.01	163.16	129.01	163.16
Current					
Trade receivables		589.28	495.57	589.28	495.57
Cash and Bank Balances		171.96	73.08	171.96	73.08
Others Financial Assets		38.33	36.08	38.33	36.08
Total Financial Assets		928.58	767.89	928.58	767.89
Financial Liabilities					
<i>Amortized cost</i>					
Non Current					
Lease Liability		2,056.73	1,275.27	2,056.73	1,275.27
Other Financial Liabilities		33.50	26.05	33.50	26.05
Current					
Borrowings		2,650.00	2,250.00	2,650.00	2,250.00
Lease Liability- Current		503.98	322.54	503.98	322.54
Trade Payables		892.45	896.47	892.45	896.47
Other Financial Liabilities		168.01	85.10	168.01	85.10
Total Financial Liabilities		6,304.67	4,855.42	6,304.67	4,855.42

III Fair Value Hierarchy

The fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of Company's asset and liabilities, grouped into Level 1 to Level 3 as described below :-

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Management uses its best judgement in estimating the fair value of its financial instruments. However, there are inherent limitations in any estimation technique. Therefore, for substantially all financial instruments, the fair value estimates presented above are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that the Company could have realized or paid in sale transactions as of respective dates. As such, the fair value of financial instruments subsequent to the reporting dates may be different from the amounts reported at each reporting date. In respect of investments as at the transaction date, the Company has assessed the fair value to be the carrying value of the investments.

Note 34: Financial Risk Management

The company has in place comprehensive risk management policy in order to identify measure, monitor and mitigate various risks pertaining to its business. Along with the risk management policy, an adequate internal control system, commensurate to the size and complexity of its business, is maintained to align with the philosophy of the company. Together they help in achieving the business goals and objectives consistent with the Company's strategies to prevent inconsistencies and gaps between its policies and practices. The Board of Directors/committees reviews the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management policy and internal control system. The Company's financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk and
- Market risk

Treasury management

The Company's treasury function provides services to the business, coordinates access to domestic and international financial markets, and monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Company through internal risk reports which analyses exposures by degree and magnitude of risks. These risks include market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. Treasury management focuses on capital protection, liquidity maintenance and yield maximisation.

I. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from trade receivables, unbilled revenue, cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions. The carrying amounts of financial assets represent the maximum credit risk exposure. Credit risk is managed through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. The Company establishes an allowance for doubtful debts and impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade and other receivables.

(i) Trade receivables & Unbilled Revenue

The Company is engaged in the business of automotive glass replacement, repair and allied services. Credit is extended primarily to insurance companies, corporate customers, dealers and other business customers. Credit limits are established based on an evaluation of the financial standing, payment history and creditworthiness of customers and are periodically reviewed by the management. A default is considered to have occurred when, in the opinion of the management, there is no reasonable expectation of recovery of the outstanding receivable after considering all available recovery measures. The Company applies the simplified approach prescribed under Ind AS 109 for measuring expected credit losses (ECL) on trade receivables. Lifetime expected credit losses are recognised using a provision matrix, which is based on historical credit loss experience, ageing of receivables, current economic conditions and forward-looking estimates where appropriate.

Based on the assessment carried out at the reporting date, including the historical pattern of collections and the credit quality of its customer base, the management believes that the allowance recognised for expected credit losses is adequate. The Company has not experienced any material credit losses on trade receivables in the past, and accordingly no significant additional impairment provision is considered necessary as at the reporting date.

The ageing analysis of trade receivables (gross) has been considered from the date the invoice falls due:

Particulars	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at	As at
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
1-90 days	161.73	130.28
91-180 days	64.27	48.30
180-360 days	93.35	150.92
more than 360 days	336.46	232.59
Total	655.81	562.09

The following table summarizes the changes in loss allowances measured using life time expected credit loss model:

Particulars	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at	As at
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Opening Provision	66.52	66.52
Provision made / (reversed) during the year	-	-
Bad Debts written off	-	-
Closing Balance	66.52	66.53

(ii) Cash and bank balances

The Company held cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances of ₹ 171.96 Lakhs (PY: ₹ 73.08 Lakhs). The same are held with bank and financial institution counterparties with good credit ratings. Also, company invests its short term surplus funds in bank fixed deposit which carry no market risks for short duration, therefore does not expose the company to credit risk.

(iii) The Company monitors each loans and advances given and makes any specific provision wherever required.

(iv) Others

Other than trade financial assets reported above, the Company has no other financial assets which carries any significant credit risk.

II. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

(i) Maturities of financial liabilities

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are gross and undiscounted, and excluding contractual interest payments and exclude the impact of netting agreements.

As at March 31, 2026	(₹ in Lakhs)				
	Carrying Amount	Less than One Year	More than one year and less than five year	More than 5 Years	Total
Borrowings	2,650.00	2,650.00	-	-	2,650.00
Lease Liability (non- current and current)	2,560.71	503.98	1,298.61	758.12	2,560.71
Other financial liabilities - non current	33.50	-	13.99	19.52	33.50
Trade payables	892.45	892.45	-	-	892.45
Other financial liabilities-current	168.01	168.01	-	-	168.01
Total	6,304.67	4,214.43	1,312.59	777.64	6,304.67

As at March 31, 2025	(₹ in Lakhs)				
	Carrying Amount	Less than One Year	More than one year and less than five year	More than 5 Years	Total
Borrowings	2,250.00	2,250.00	-	-	2,250.00
Lease Liability (non- current and current)	1,597.81	322.54	895.38	379.90	1,597.81
Other financial liabilities - non current	26.05	-	10.87	15.18	26.05
Trade payables	896.47	896.47	-	-	896.47
Other current financial liabilities	85.10	72.10	-	13.01	85.10
Total	4,855.42	3,541.10	906.25	408.08	4,855.42

(This space has been left blank intentionally)

Note 34: Financial Risk Management (Contd)

The Company's activities are exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company principal financial liabilities comprise borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to manage finances for the Company's operations. The Company principal financial asset includes loan, trade and other receivables, and cash and other financial assets that arise directly from its operations.

III. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other risks, such as regulatory risk and commodity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, trade receivables and trade payables involving foreign currency exposure, and inventories.

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025. The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025.

(a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

As the Company does not have exposure to any floating-interest bearing assets, or any significant long-term fixed interest bearing assets, its interest income and related cash inflows are not affected by changes in market interest rates. Consequently, the Company's interest rate risk arises mainly from borrowings obligations with floating interest rates.

Particulars	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Fixed interest rate borrowing	2,650.00	2,250.00
Variable interest rate borrowing	-	-
Total	2,650.00	2,250.00

Sensitivity:

A Change of 50 Basis points in interest rates would have following impact on profit after tax and equity-

Loss due to increase in 0.5% Interest Rate on Fixed interest Borrowing	(13.25)	(11.25)
Gain due to decrease in 0.5% Interest Rate on Fixed interest Borrowing	13.25	11.25
Loss due to increase in 0.5% Interest Rate on Variable interest Borrowing	-	-
Gain due to decrease in 0.5% Interest Rate on Variable interest Borrowing	-	-

**Holding all other variables constant*

(b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company manages its foreign currency risk in accordance with its risk management framework approved by the Board of Directors. As at the reporting date, the Company had not entered into any foreign currency forward contracts or other derivative instruments to hedge its foreign currency exposures.

Note 35: Capital Management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company. The Company's capital management is intended to maximize the return to shareholders for meeting the long-term and short-term goals of the Company through the optimization of the debt and equity balance.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in the financial condition and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders (buy back its shares) or issue new shares. The Capital structure of the company consist of net debt (borrowings offset by cash and bank balances) and equity of the Company (Comprising issued capital, reserves and retained earnings).

In order to achieve this overall objective , the Company's capital management, amongst other things, aims to ensure that it meets financial covenants attached to the interest-bearing loans and borrowings that define capital structure requirements. The Company has complied with these covenants and there have been no breaches in the financial covenants of any interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The primary objective of the Company's Capital Management is to maximize the shareholder's value. Management also monitors the return on capital. The Board of Directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowing and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio calculated as below:

Particulars	(₹ in Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Net debt *	5,048.18	3,778.43
Equity	(1,441.75)	(1,358.74)
Net debt to equity ratio	-350.14%	-278.08%
Gearing Ratio { net debt / (equity + net debt)}	139.98%	156.15%
* Calculation of Net Debt		
Borrowings	2,650.00	2,250.00
Less: Cash and cash equivalents	(162.53)	(69.37)
Debt	2,487.47	2,180.63
Lease liabilities		
Lease liabilities- Current	503.98	322.54
Lease liabilities- Non Current	2,056.73	1,275.27
Net debt [including lease liabilities]	5,048.18	3,778.43
Equity	183.33	183.33
Gearing Ratio {net debt / (equity + net debt)}	96%	95%

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the year ended March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025.

(This space has been left blank intentionally)

Note 36: Ratio Analysis and its Elements

Note 36.1: Ratios Analysis

Particulars	Units	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025	% change from March 31, 2025 to March 31, 2026	Reasons for % change from March 31, 2025 to March 31, 2026
Current Ratio	Times	0.405	0.402	0.80%	Not significant
Debt-Equity Ratio	Times	(1.838)	(1.656)	11.00%	Not Significant
Debt Service Coverage ratio	Times	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	Not applicable as there are no debt service obligations during the year.
Inventory Turnover ratio	Times	6.793	6.147	10.50%	Not Significant
Trade Receivable Turnover Ratio	Times	12.104	12.120	-0.14%	Not Significant
Trade Payable Turnover Ratio	Times	4.476	2.857	56.65%	Due to increase in purchases and decrease in average Trade Payables as comparison to previous year.
Net Capital Turnover Ratio	Times	(2.576)	(2.523)	2.08%	Not Significant
Net Profit ratio	Percentage	-1.31%	-1.78%	-26.31%	Improved due to less loss after tax and increase in sales.
Return on Equity ratio	Percentage	6.15%	7.34%	-16.23%	Not Significant
Return on Capital Employed	Percentage	33.47%	23.94%	39.85%	Improved due to higher EBIT, partly offset by higher capital employed.
Return on Investment - Fixed Deposits	Percentage	5.29%	5.18%	2.04%	No significant change; based on term deposit interest and average fixed deposits.

Note 36.2: Elements of Ratio

(₹ in Lakhs)

Ratios	March 31, 2026		March 31, 2025		Consideration of Element of Ratio
	Numerator	Denominator	Numerator	Denominator	
Current ratio	1,735.85	4,284.90	1,451.54	3,611.82	Numerator= Current Assets Denominator= Current Liabilities
Debt- Equity Ratio	2,650.00	(1,441.75)	2,250.00	(1,358.74)	Numerator= Total Debt Denominator= Total Equity
Debt Service Coverage ratio	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	Numerator= Net Profit before taxes + Non-cash operating expenses like depreciation and other amortisations + Interest + other adjustments like loss on sale of Fixed assets etc. Denominator= Interest Payments + Principal Repayments
Inventory Turnover ratio	4,003.48	589.35	3,368.28	547.93	Refer note below Note 50.3.
Trade Receivable Turnover Ratio	6,565.27	542.43	5,450.37	449.70	Refer note below Note 50.3.
Trade Payable Turnover Ratio	4,003.48	894.46	3,368.28	1,178.84	Refer note below Note 50.3.
Net Capital Turnover Ratio	6,565.27	(2,549.05)	5,450.37	(2,160.28)	Numerator= Revenue from operations Denominator= Working Capital (i.e. Current Assets - Current Liabilities)
Net Profit Ratio	(86.15)	6,565.27	(97.06)	5,450.37	Numerator= Net Profit after tax Denominator= Revenue from operations
Return on Equity ratio	(86.15)	(1,400.25)	(97.06)	(1,321.45)	Numerator= Profit after tax Denominator= Average Total Equity
Return on Capital Employed	320.02	955.99	157.46	657.81	Numerator= Earning before interest and taxes Denominator= Equity + Debt + Deferred Tax Liability/(Assets)
Return on Investment - Fixed Deposits	0.68	12.96	0.64	12.44	Numerator = Interest income on term deposits; Denominator = Average fixed deposits

Note 36.3: Other Notes to ratios

[a] Debt Service Coverage Ratio is not applicable as there are no debt service obligations requiring coverage during the year.

Note 37: Events occurring after the balance sheet date

No adjusting or significant non adjusting events have occurred between the reporting date and date of authorization of financial statements.

Note 38: Offsetting financial instruments

There are no financial instruments which are offset, or subject to enforceable master netting arrangements and other similar agreements but not offset, as at each reporting date, except already disclosed in the Financial statements.

Note 39: Segment Reporting

The Company has evaluated its operating segments in accordance with Ind AS 108, and has concluded that it is engaged in a single operating segment viz. business of repair and replacement of automotive glass under the brand name of "AIS Windshield Experts". on the basis of decisions taken for the allocation of resources by the Chief Operating Decision Makers (CODM) and the internal business reporting; system for evaluation of operational results. Further, the Company does not have reportable geographical segment.

Note 40: Borrowings secured against the current assets

The Company did not have any working capital facilities from banks or financial institutions during the current year or the previous year. Accordingly, there was no requirement to furnish periodic stock or debtor statements to any lender.

Note 41: Corporate Social Responsibility

The Company was not having net worth of rupees five hundred crore or more, or turnover of rupees one thousand crore or more or a net profit of rupees five crore or more during the immediately preceding financial year and hence, provisions of Section 135 of the Act are not applicable to the Company during the year.

Note 42: Other Statutory Information

- (i) The Company did not have any transactions with struck-off companies under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of the Companies Act, 1956.
- (ii) The Company is in the process of regularising the pending satisfaction of the charges with the Registrar of Companies. The delay pertains to charges created during the period when charge-related filings were made through the erstwhile manual filing system and the matter is being pursued with the appropriate authorities.
- (iii) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the period/year.
- (iv) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) any funds to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- (v) The Company has not received any funds from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- (vi) The Company has not raised funds on short term basis which have been utilised for long term purposes.
- (vii) The Company does not have any transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961).

- (viii) The Company has not been declared a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender (as defined under the Companies Act, 2013) or consortium thereof, in accordance with the guidelines on wilful defaulters issued by the Reserve Bank of India. The company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any lender.
- (ix) The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017, as amended.
- (x) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
- (xi) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

(xii) **Audit Trail**

With effect from April 01, 2023 The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) has prescribed a new requirement for companies under the proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, inserted by the Companies (Accounts) Amendment Rules 2021 requiring companies, which uses accounting software for maintaining its books of account shall use only such accounting software which has a feature of recording audit trail of each and every transaction, creating an edit log of each change made in the books of account along with the date when such changes were made and ensuring that the audit trail cannot be disabled.

During the year, the feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility at the database level to log any direct data changes for the accounting software used for maintaining the books of accounts was not enabled. Also the SOC Type 2 report does not specifically cover any controls related to the audit trail. Accordingly, the requirements relating to maintenance of audit trail in respect of such software were not complied with for the year ended March 31, 2026.

Shield Autoglass Limited

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2026

Note 43: Other Notes

(i) In the opinion of the Board of Directors, Trade Receivables, other current financial assets, and other current assets have a value on realization in the ordinary course of the company's business, which is at least equal to the amount at which they are stated in the balance sheet.

(ii) The balances of some of the accounts classified as Trade Payables, and Trade Receivables, etc. are in the process of reconciliations/ confirmation. In the opinion of Board of directors, the result of such exercise will not have any material impact on the carrying value.

(iii) Any differences in casting may be on account of rounded off.

(iv) The Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 25, 2026, has approved the Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2026.

for **T R Chadha & Co LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 006711N / N500028

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Shield Autoglass Limited

Neena Goel

Partner
M. No.: 057986
Place of Signature: Noida
Date:

Mr. Rupinder Shelly

Director
DIN: 02895975
Place of Signature: Delhi
Date:

Gopal Ganatra

Director
DIN: 05233949
Place of Signature: Delhi

Ratish Ramanujam
Chief Operational Officer

Sachin Khurana
Head - F&A